/-’ = (_) L‘{’Sé (,L "k--’/.).;

o }\Q.f\/\rvx |
f . ) ) I (‘-
—emdany (U gamas ' -
RESOLUTION NO. 2012- 96 ‘ 1

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE A LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT NO. 2
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT AND THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH RELATING TO EXCHANGE
CLUB PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO
BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Lease Extension Agreement No. 2 between the Board of
Commissioners of the Florida Inland Navigation District and the City of Pompano Beach relating
to Exchange Club Park, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said
Agreement between the Board of Commissioners of the Florida Inland Navigation District and
the City of Pompano Beach.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _10" day of January, 2012.

/%//ﬁ?

< LAMAR FISBER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

MARY L. 7HAMBERS CITY CLERK

GBL/jirm
10/27/11
lireso/2012-33




PLEASE RETURN T0:

Mary L. Chambers, MMC

City Clerk

P.O. Drawer 1300, Suite 253 LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT No. 2
Pompano Beach, FL. 33061

WHEREAS, by Lease Agreement dated the 25th day of August, 1981 the
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION
DISTRICT (LESSOR™), an independent district of the State of Florida, did lease to
the CITY OF POMPANO BEACH (“LESSEE”), a municipal corporation under the
Laws of the State of Florida, a parcel of land in the City of Pompano Beach,
Broward County, Florida designated as MSA 726 (partial), 726B and 726C, to
permit the use of said parcel for recreational and conservation purposes, subject to
all prior rights of LESSOR and the easement of the United States of America for the
management of dredge material; and |

WHEREAS, the LESSEE requested that LESSOR modify and extend the
aforementioned Lease Agreement for an additional term of five (5) years, that

-Paragraph 4 be stricken in its entirety and a Revised Paragraph 4 be inserted, that
the that Lease area be expanded to include all of MSA 726 and Lease Extension
Agreement No. 1 was entered into by the parties on February 17, 2007 and

WHEREAS, the LESSEE has requested that LESSOR extend the
aforementioned Lease Agreement for an additional term of five (5) years: and

WHEREAS, the LESSOR would like to modify Paragraph 1 of the Lease
Agreement to remove the conservation purpose of the Lease Agreement: and

WHEREAS, the LESSEE acknowledges that the LESSOR has identified that
MSA 726, 726B and 726C are necessary for the_gontmued long term management

~of dredged material from the _Intracoﬁstalﬂ%;t;rway Project and that perlodlcally
the LESSEE may requlre the full use of MSA 726, 726B and 726C for such use at
Wthh t:me the LESSOR, after bemg duly noticed by LESSEE, shall vacate MSA

NOW THERFORE, IT IS AGREED between the parties hereto that subject

to the conditions stated herein, the aforementioned Lease Agreement is extended for



an additional term of five (5) years to August 25, 2016 and that the conservation purpose
is removed fro Paragraph 1 of the Lease Agreement.

In all other respects, the terms and conditions of the original Lease Agreement
between the parties dated August 25, 1981 and the Lease Agreement Extension No.l
dated February 17, 2007 shall remain in full force and effect during this extended term of
the Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their hands and seals this

‘224 day of Febronny L2002

Witnessed an Attested to by: Florida Inland Navigation District

MoeBiny

B¥. It's Chair

City of Pompano Beach

See Attached Signature Page
By:
Title:




“CITY":

Witnesses: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
g =T
Cﬂ@DZ VAL {/t)ao&é&/ By:/%///
AR FISHER, MAYOR

e

By: ¢
DENNIS W. BEACH, CITY MANAGER

Z est:

Ul (SEAL)

fAARY L. CHAM?RS, CITY CLERK

Approved Form:

GORDON B. LINN, CITY ATTORNEY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13th day
of January 2012 by LAMAR FISHER, as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH
as City Manager and MARY L. CHAMBERS, as City Clerk of the City of
Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal

corporation, who are personally known to me.

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA:

Asceleta Hammond

(Name of Acknowiedger Typed, Printed or

;gm-"";g;,, ASCELETA HAMMOND Stamped)

Notary Public - Stats of Florida
*S My Comm. Expiras Jan 7, 2015
i Gommlission # EE 27110

v Bonded Thiough National Notary Assn,

Commission Number

GACity Clerk\WFORMS\ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CITY QFFICIALS.doc




RESOLUTION NO. 2007-197

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXECUTE A LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT NO. 1
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT AND THE
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH RELATING TO EXCHANGE
CLUB PARK; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO
BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That a Lease Extension Agreement No. 1 between the Board of
Commissioners of the Florida Infand Navigation District and the City of Pompano Beach relating
to Exchange Club Park, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference as if set forth in full, 1s hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said
Agreement between the Board of Commissioners of the Florida Inland Navigation District and
the City of Pompano Beach.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this_23rd dayof January 2007

JOHN C. RAYSON, MAYOR
- Ve

s

MARY LVC?{AMBERS, CITY CLERK

GBL/jrm
11/7/06
lreso/2007-55



City Clerk

City of Pompano Beach
100 West Atlantic Boulevard
Pornpano Beach, FL 33060

LEASE EXTENSION AGREEMENT No. |

WHEREAS, by Lease Agreement dated the 25th day of August, 1981 the
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION
DISTRICT (LESSOR™), an independent district of the State of Florida, did lease to
the CITY OF POMPANO BEACH (*LESSEE"), a municipal corporation under the
Laws of the State of Florida, a parcel of land in the City of Pompano Beach,
Broward County, Florida designated as MSA 726 (partial), 726B and 726C, to
permit the use of said parcel for recreational and conservation purposes, subject to
all prior rights of LESSOR and the easement of the United States of America for the
management of dredge material; and

WHEREAS, the LESSEE has requested that LESSOR modify and extend the
aforementioned Lease Agreement for an additional term of five (5) years, that

Paragraph 4 be stricken in its entirety and a Revised Paragraph 4 be inserted to read

as shown below, and that the that Lease area be expanded to include all of MSA
726: and

WHEREAS, the LESSEE acknowledges that the LESSOR has identified that
MSA 726, 726B and 726C are necessary for the continued long term management

of dredged material from the Intracoastal Waterway Project and that periodically
the LESSEE may require the full use of MSA 726, 726B and 726C for such use at
which time the LESSOR, afier being duly noticed by LESSEE, shall vacate MSA
726, 726B and 726C in accordance with the provisions of the Lease.

NOW THERFORE, IT IS AGREED between the parties hereto that subject
to the conditions stated herein, the aforementioned Lease Agreement is extended for
an additional term of five (5) years to August 25, 2011 and that the full extent of
MSA 726 is included in the Lease Agreement, pursuant to the Revised Schedule A
attached hereto, for use by the LESSEE for recreational and conservation purposes

and upon the condition that no structures or improvements of any kind are to be



placed on said land without prior written consent of LESSOR and that any
structures or improvements placed thereon with LESSOR's consent are to be
completely removed at LESSEE's expense within ninety (90) days after request
therefore. Additionally, the existing Paragraph 4 is stricken in its entirety and the
following Revised Paragraph 4 is inserted:

4, INDEMNIFICATION — The L.essee is a state agency or subdivision as
defined in Chapter 768.28, Florida Statutes, and agrees to be fully responsible for

acts and omissions of its agents, contractors, or employees to the extent permitted
by law. Nothing herein is_intended to serve as a waiver of sovereign immunity by

any party to which sovereign immunity may be applicable. Nothing herein shall be

construed as consent by a state_agency or political subdivision of the State of

Florida to be sued by third parties, in any matter, arisingbut of this Agreement or

any other contract. INSURANCE - Lessee is a state agency as defined by Section

768.28. Florida Statutes, and shall fumish Lessor with written verification of

liability protection, in_the minimum amount of $1,000,000 and in accordance with

state law, prior to final execution of said agreement.

In all other respects the terms and conditions of the original Lease
Agreement between the parties dated August 25, 1981 shall remain in full force and

effect during this extended term of the Lease.

[intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties hereto have set their hands and seals

this L‘Zﬁ‘z?y of /:-:(orah-mf 12007,

Witnessed and Attested to by: Flonida Inland Navigation District

g s\

- By: Charled A. Padera, Chair

./

City of Pompano Beach

See Attached Signature Pages
By:
Title:




“CITY™:

Wilnesses: CITY OF POMPANO BEACH

ey
/. / -
By: ;ﬁ{dﬁ o A

_/"JOHN C. RAYSON; MAYOR
# ;
By:
A /ETT JR.,
CITY MANAGER
(SEAL)

‘MARY L..CHAMBERS
CITY CLERK

- Approved

GORDON B. LINN
CITY ATTORNEY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26th  day of
January , 2007 by JOHN C. RAYSON, as Mayor of the City of
Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal

corporation, who is personally known to me,

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

Asceleta Hammond
(MName of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

F b2 ASCELETA A HAM
w wcoumssrom onagﬁ

RES: Jowary 07,
1001 NOT ALY umu sz.wfi'éo

Commission Number




STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26th  day of

J , 2007 by C, WILLIAM HARGETT, JR., as City Manager of the
City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal

corporation, who is personally known to me.
/

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

Asceleta Hammond

LETA HAMMOND

o ‘:iECCEMMiSS'.DN ¥ 0DO1I0RS
EXPIRES: Jaouary 97, 04

¥1. Motary Discount Asioc. Co.

{Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

-
1000 HOTALY

Commission Nurnber

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26rh  day of

January , 2007 by MARY L. CHAMBERS as City Clerk of the City of

Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal
corporation, who is personally known to me. '

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

Asceleta Hammond

2", ASCELETA

HAMMOND

w MY COMMISSION ¥ DDE2) 03
and  EXPIRES: Jaruary 07, 201)

LOBIHOTARY  Fl. Notary Discoun Asyor g

{Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)

Commission Number




SCHEDULE A REVISED

MSA 726 .
That portion of the notthwest quarter of tha northeast quarter of the northeast
quarter of Section 30, Township 48 South, Range 43 Baat, Browsrd County, Florida,
lying west of the vesterly gight of vay line of the Intracoastal Watervay from
Jacksonville to MHiami, Florida, as that right of way 1ins is shown on the plat vecorded
in Plat Book 17 at Paga 6-A, of the publie records of said Broward Councy, Florids.
EXCLYDING thavefrom the Horth 22 fe;t and the South 11 feet of the above described

parcel.

HSA 726-B

The Nertheast quarter (NEk) of the Morthwest quarter (WWi) of the Worcheast
quarcer (NEk) of Section 30, Toumship 48 South, Range 4) Eaat, containing 10 acres
mota ot less, according to the U.5, Fublic Land Surveys, and adjoining cn the West
that certain tract of land designated as MSA 726, as deeded to the Board of Commis-
sioners of the Florida Inland MNavigation District by ¢he Model Land Cumpsany and re-
corded in Deed Book 276, Page 239, ol the Public Records of and in Broward County,
Florida. EXCLUDING therefrom the Marth 27 feer and the South 11 feet of the above
described parcel, '

M3A 726-C

That portion of Block 1, Hillsboro Harber, Unit "AY, according to the plat thereof,
recorded in .Plat Book 28, Page 2], of the public records of Broward County, Florida,
described as follows: .

Begianing at a point on the East boundary of said Block }, said point being
72 Eeet South of the Northeast corner of said Block 1; theace West and parallel with
the north boundary of sajd Block 1, & distance of 54.5 fesat; thence South and pavallsl
to the said East boundary of Block 1, to an intecsectlon with the southerly boundary
of said flock 1; thence southeaatercly along said scutherly boundary to the Southeast
cornar of said Block 1; thence north slong the said east boundary of Block 1, a dis-
tance of £26.89 feat, more or less, to the point of beginning.



2. o |
el | ek wiy
4

7 -
RESOLUTION ¥0. 81- 233

e

CITY OF PCMPAND BEACH
Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO
EXIXUTE A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEM THE CITY OF PCMPANC
BEACH AMD THE DOARD OF COMMISSICNERS CF THE FLORTDA
RILAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT WHEREBY THE CITY LEASES
FROM THE DISTRICT A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE VICINITY OF
NORTHEAST 24TH STREET AND THE INTRACCASTAL WATERMAY
FOR DEVELOPMENT AS A PUBLIC PARK IN COOPERATION WITH
THE CITY OF LIGHTHOUSE POINT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO RBEACH,
FLORIDA:

SECTICH 1: That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to
execute a lease Mgreement between the City of Fompano Beach and tl;e Board of
Conmissicners of the Florida Inland Navigation District (F.I.N.D.}, whereby
the City leases from F.I.N.D. a parcel of land in the vicinity of Northeast
24¢h Street and the Intraccastal Waterway designated as MSA 726, 726-B and
726-C, for a texm of Twenty-fiva {25) years at a rental of One ($1.00) Dollar
par year, said parcel of land to be developed as a Public Park in oopper.ation
with the City of ﬁighthause Point pursuant to that certain Interlocal Agreement
retween the City of Pompano Beach and the City of Lighthouss Point recorded at
©. R. Pock 9343, Page 270, Public Records of Broward County.

SECTICH 2: Thils Resolution shall became effective upon passage.

PASSED MND ADOPTED thigs  25th  day of August 1991,

OCR/mv
8/19/8
1330 ¢




Mpf-~ 0D

Ce FOR . }L .

MSA 726 {lean the easterly 100 feet), MSA 726K and 726-C
TH15 LEASE AGREEMENT made this 25th day of August , 198_1, betveen
th? BOARD OF COHHISSIdNERS OF THE FLOkIDA INLARD NAVIGATION DISTRICT, a body corporate
und;r the laws of Florida, herelnafrer re!e;red to as Lessor, and the CITY OF POMPANO
BEACH, a munieipal corperation under the laws of Florida, hereinafter referred
to as Lessee.
WHEREAS, the Lessor is the owner In Fee of a parcel of land in Broward County,

Florida, destgnated as MSA 726, 726-B and 725-C, for the use by the United States
in connection with the improvement and maintenance of the Intracoastal Waterway
from Jacksonville to Miami, Florida and now holds the title thereto subject to
an easement heretofore granted by it to the United States of America for such use: and

WHEREAS, said parcal af land 1s subject to immediate occupancy and use at
any time by the United States pursusnt te said easement; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Imland Navigation DPistrict now leases to the Hillsboro
Inlat Improvement and Maintenance District the eastérly 100 feet of M5A 726: and

\WHEREAS, the City of Pompano Beach has requested the Florida Inland Navigation
Dictrict to permit it to use MSA 726 (less the easterly 100 feet), MSA 726-B and
726-C, a dwscription of which 1is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof,
for recreational or conservational purposes subject to said prior right and easement
of the United Staten and to tha terms and conditlonsg of thisllease; and

‘NHEREAS, the Lessor is of the opinion that suc¢h use by the Lessee 1s in the
public interest and should be granted for a limited term at a nominal rental subject
only to the terms and conditions stated herein,

NOW TBEREFORE, in consideration of the premiges and mutual covepants and agreements
herein contained, it is agreed by the parties hereto:

I. SUBJECT to conditions stated herein, the Lessor does hercby lease the
abaove-mentioned parcel of land as is and in its existing conditien to the Lessce
for s term of twenty-five (253) years from the date hercof for use by the City of
Pompano Beach solely for recreationg}hgggm§95§ﬁ¥ﬂition.pgpggégi_ﬁnd upon condition

e s T

that no structyres; {ences; or improvements of any kind are to placed upon said

iy

land wirhout prier written consent of the Lessor and that any such structures,
fences, or improvements placed thereon vith the lessar's consent are to be complecely

.

re;pved at Lessce's expense within ainety (90) days after request therefore by
the lessor.

-

2. Upon and SUDJECT to the terms and conditions stated herein, which 1t agroes

to perform and ahide by, the Lessee does hereby lease xafd parcel of land from

ihe Lesent and further aprces:



'(H) To accept the leased p | ises aw 1w and e dts ewdsulnp condtt, . subjert
ta Lhe ure by the Undted Stuten for spoll dlspoval o occordapce with the aloresatd
eagement. '

(b) To pay One Dollar ($1.00) a year rental making payment of g lump sun
total of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) upon execution of this lease.

{e) Mot to permit or suffer any waste in or upon said premises; to strictly
c;mply with any and all rules, rvegulations and requirements that may ba imposed
from time to time by virtue of the laws of the Stace of Florida, or any rules and
regulatﬁons of any governmental agency having jurisdiction ovar the lcased premisea..

{d) To permit the iassor. or its duly authorized agents, frel‘sccess to the
leas;d premises at any and all.reasonable times for the purpose of exsmining and
inspecting sama,

-

{e) Not to sssign or sublet this lemse, ot any portion of the leased premises,

L ———

without the written consent of the Lessor, except as herein provided, -

(f) Hot to permit the ﬁsa of said premises for purposeg other than for recrea-
giqpa;_and c;ﬁ;ervptigq_éﬁféqinggg:béffig_prpvided. o T

(g) To make no unlawful, improper, or offensive use of the pramises,

(h} At the termination of this leass, by lapse of time or otherwise, to yield
immediate posseﬁaion to the Lessor.

(1) To pay any and all taxes lavied upen the leased premises during the terms
of this lesse, f

(1) To cause the recreation area to be posted at entrancea and other aﬁpropriste
paints indicating‘the property aam being leased from and owned by the Florids Inland
Navigation District.

3. This lease may be terminated by notice iﬁ writing by one party thereto
to the other upon ninety (50) sts nocice;

4, Tha Lessee agrees to save the Lessor harmless from any liability by reason
of property damages or personal litability to any person or persons, [Irm or cor-
poration on or about said premises, and to carry indemnity insurance as protectien
agalnst said lfability for the protection of the Lessor with a reputable insufance
coppany to be approved by the Treasurer of the Lessor, with $250,000.00 - $500,000.00
1imits, such policies to be deposited with and receipted payment of previums thereof
cent to the said Treasurer during the term of this lease, or any extension thereof.
It is also mutually agreed that the policy limits above referred to shall be tevieved.
every five {5) years and, if the Lessor finds the limits inadequate, that they

will be increased to an amount satisfactory to the Lessor in order to secure adequata

caverage for the protection of the lessor, '



e wm ~ wuLnfMF, tuw partles have hereunto the.. hands and seals on the

day and avr first above written,

Signed, sesled and delivered in out presence: BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
x/_ FDORIDA INLAND NA GATION BDISTR
- I‘ . " - . i 4 .
Py e ‘}/ _(L'z'a vl By/ "'3”" r”:‘v-n»v’.//.(sai

““Chaicman
- ' : - - /-_ /-: ’ '/!'
Attests et o fen o L (SEA

7 Secretary

Schedule A

HSA 726 (Partdial)

That portica of the northweat quarter of rhe northeast guarter of the northeast
quacter of Section 30, Township 48 South, Range 43 East, Broward County, Florida,
lying west of the westerly right of way line of the Intracoastal Watecrway from
Jacksonville to Miami,- Florida, as chac right of way line is shown on the plat recorded
in Plat Book 17 ar Page 6-A, of the public records of said Broward County, Florida.
EXCLUDING cherefrom the North 22 feet and the South 311 feet of the above described
parcel., ALSO EXCLUDING therefrom the easterly 100 feet now under lease rto the Hillsbor:
Improvement and Maintenance Districe,

HSA 72&-B

The Novtheast gquarter (NEY%) of the Northwest quarter (NWk) of the MNortheast
quartay (NEX) of Section 30, Towmship 48 South, Range 43 Fast, containing 10 acres
more of less, according to the U.S, Public Land Surveys, and adjoining on the West
that certain tract of land designated as HSA 726, as deeded to the Board of Commis-
sioners of the Florida Imland Navigation Distriet by the Hodel Land Company and re-—
corded in Deed Book 276, Page 23%, of the Public Records of and in Broward County,
Florida. EXCLUDING therefrom the North 22 feet and the South 1} feer of the above
described parcel.

HSA 726-C

That porcion of Block 1, Hillsboro Hatrbogr, Unit "A", according to the plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Baok 28, Page 23, of the public records of Broward County, Florida,
described as follows:

Beginning ac a point on the East boundary of said Block 1, sald point being

72 feet Soucth of the Northeasc corner of saild Block l; thence West and parallel with
the north boundary of saild Block }, a distance of 54.5 feet; theace South and parallel
to the said East boundary of Block 1, to an intersection with the southerly boundarty
of said Block 1; thence southeasterly along said southerly boundary to the Scutheast
corner of said Block 1; thence north along cthe said =ast boundacy of Block 1, a dis-
tance of 626.89 [eet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

+



RESOLUTION NO. 81- 82

" CITY OF POMPAND BEACH
Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTT(N AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO ENTER
INTO' AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPAND
BEACH AND THE CITY OF LIGHTHOUSE POINT PROVIDING FOR JOINT
DEVELOPMENT, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A PURLIC PARK; PRO-
YIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSI(N OF THE CITY OF PCM’A]‘B BEACH,
FLORIDA: o

SHCTION 1: That the proper City officlaly are hereby authorized to
enter into an Interlocal Agreement between the Clity of Pompano Beach and the City
of Lighthouse Point providing for joint development, operation and maintenance of
a public park, a copy of which Agreement is attached hereto snd made a part hereof
as if sot forth in f11,

SBCTICNIZ: This Resolution shall bacome effective upon passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this_ 9th day of Decenber

1980,

XR/mes
12/34

nsﬁ?



I Y -

- INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
81~ 5518 . BETWERN
CITY OF POMPANG BEACH
CITY OF LIGHTHOUSE POINT
PROVIDING FOR

JOINT DEVELOPMENT, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF A PUELIC PARK

THIS IS AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT in accordance with the Florida Inter-
local Ceopsration Act of 1969, Sectlon 163.01, .Florid; Statutes, providing for
joint development, operation and muintenance of a public park, between the City
of Pompano Beach, a mmicipal corporation organized and existing under ths laws
of the State of Plorlds, its successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to
as "PPAND BEACH' and the City of Lighthouse Point, & mmicipal corporation
organized and exi;t{ng under the laws of the State of Florida, its stccessors
and assigns, hereinafter referred to as "LIGHTHOUSE POINT";

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 79-02, passed and adopted January 23, 1979,
PCMPAND B&b-l, in order to enable LIGHTHOUSE POINT to meet the open space re-
quirements necessary for certification of the LIGITHOUSE POI_NT Land Use Plany

" by the Broward Cownty Plamning Comctl, did cansent to the inclusion by LIGHT-
HOUSE POINT-as open space in its Land Use Plmn & seven (7) acre parcel, being
a portion of the larger parcel commonly known as t.he Northeast #4th Street
P.I.N.D, property, located on the South 5ide of Northea.st 24th Street at the
‘Intracoastal Waterway i.n the City of Ponpam Beach; and
, FHEREAS, said Resolution further r.rrmides t.hat one- hnlf cg the < cos,t
of any development of the said Northeast 24th Street F.I.N.D, property shall
be paid by the City of Lighthouse Point; and o _-_i,:
T WERES, the governing bodles of PUPAND BEAGH and LIGTIOUSE FONT
deem it to be.to the mutual benefit of both Citles to jointly develop, cperate .,aﬁ

and maintain a public park upon said Northeast 24th Street F.I.N.D. property; &3
co

A, R

- - RETURN TO: CHARLOTTE LUNZ, GiTY CLERY
- W ' C:TY OF PCMPANO BEACH :

" =P O BOX 1300 .=‘ir--‘,.
POMPANO BEACH, LA 33008 70 %7 uall

I . b S .00
;e ‘:...:.Iu:.?'.l'-y .?3:“‘. BEee g e ey W “'_':.‘1‘!!-' s '"___I;'-Fa !k“i. 25- *



r e

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerstion of the premises and of the mutual

propises, covenanty and undertakings hsreinsfter set forth, said Cities ﬁerebr

agroe as follows:
1, ESTABLISMENT OF PARK; LESCRIPTICN OF SITE.

POMPAND BEACH and LIGHIMOUSE POINT agree to establish, develop,
operate and maintain a public park on the site commonly known as the
Northeast 24th Strest F.I.N.D. property, owned by the Florida Inland
Navigation District (F.I.N.D.) and designated by said District as
MSA 726, which site is particularly described as follows:

The Northwest One-Quarter of the Northeast One-Quartsr of

the Northeast One o'rlyin north and west of canal

right of way less feet and less:

; at a point on N/L 665,78 feet West of Northeast
Section, South 118,75 feet to canal R/W, South-

west 231.02 feet, Noﬂ:h 162.79 feet to N/L of S-ection, Enst

225.42 feat to FOB, and less the North 47 feet axcept the

gt 225.42 feet, Sectlon 30, Township 48 South, Range 43

tl
4

LESS £he East 100 fest of the above.

AND
The Northeast Dm'-erter of the Northwest One-Quarter of
the Northeast Ona-Quarter Iess the South 36 feet and less

& North 47 feet, Section 30, Township 46 South, Range 43
t.

AD

Block 1, Hillsboro Harbor, Unit “AM aémrding to 'tl;e plat
thereof Tecorded st Piat Book. 28, Pags 23, Public Records
of Broward Cownty, Florida, less *the North 47 fest thereof,
Said lands situate, ly, in the City of Pompano
. Beach, Broward Cow’;ty,lgiori contadning approximately
14 acres mote OT less,
2. P,1.N.D, LEASE AGREEMENT.
i POMPAND BEACH shall enter into a Leass Agresment with Florida
Inland Navigation District (F.I.N.D.), owner of the aforesaid pro-
perty, providing for lease of said property to ths City of Pompano

Beach upon the ususl terms and conditions estabiished by P.I.N.D.

-2-

it

TLE™ §1e6 3




e .

for leases of its spoils areas, LIGHTHOUSE POINT agrees to reimburse
PQMPANO BEACH in the amount of one-half of any rental which may bes
charged for the property by F.IN.D.y It is understood and agreed
that this Interlocal Agreement is subject to and subordinate to any
applicable terms of the F,1.N.D, Lease Agreement, and that in the
event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreetent and the
terms of the F.I.N.D. Lease, the F.I,N.D. Lease shall be controlling,
3. EFFECTIVE DATE; TERMS; TERMINATI(N.
This Agreement shall become effective upon the effectlve date

of the aforesaid Lease Agreement between m&PA}D BEACH and F.I.N.D.,
and the term of this Agreement; shall be concurrent with the term of
said Lease Agreement, Upon termination or expiration of the said
F.1.N.D. Leass, this Interlocal Agreement shall automatically terminate
and neither party hereto shall have any further cbligations hereumder.
In the emg'é renewal of the F,1.N.D. Lease, this Interlocal Agreg-
ment shall be sutomatically renewed for the sdditional term of any:’
F.I.N.D. Lease renewsl, sald renewal of this Agreement to be effective
as of the effective date of renewal of the F.I.N.D. Lease. Provided,
however, if the POMPANO BEACH lLand Use Plan ever requires inclusion.
as POMPAND BEACH open space o:I.? the 7 scfas of the aforesaid property
presently designated as LIGITHOUSE POINT open space by Resolution

No. 79-92 of the City of Pompano Beach, POMPANO BEACH reserves the
right to terminate this Interlocal Agreumn¥lwon sbct:y‘(-;m days,
written notice to LIGHTHOUSE POINT, In ths event of such termlnation,
POMPAND BEACH will reimburse LIGHTHOUSE POINT in the amount of ome-;
half of the reascnable value of any permanent Lmprovements Jocated .

.00 _the site as of the date of termination.,

4

/ Facilitles to be provided at the proposed park shall includex
but are not limited to, a picnic area, playfield, walking/jogging )
path, parking area, testrooms and nature trail, Additional or sub- /

‘\.-"' S . . B "/

-

cLo™ CVE6 &



stitute facilities may be provided upon approval by the poverning
bodies of the respective Cities,
$. DESIGN, LAYQUT, ETC, |

Design and layout of the park and any required plans and speci-
fications shall be the IeSponsibilitr of the POMPAND BEACH Plamning
_Depsrtment, Final design and layout shall be subject to approval by
the Administrative Assistant to the Mayor of LIGHTHOUSE FOINT or his
designee. Materisls of construction, fixtures, playground equipment,
trees and shrubs for landscaping, etc. shall be selected by mutual
agreement of officials of each City designated for that purpose by
the POMPAND BEACH City Manager and the Administrative Assistant to
tha Mayor of LIGHTHOUSE POINT.

6. DEVELOPMENT; SUBSBOQUENT IMPROVEMENTS.

PCMPAND BEACH and LIGHTHOUSE POINT shall jointly iumdertske,
diligently pursp”ind expeditiously perfora and complete on & high
standard of quality the improvement of the park contemplated by this
Agreenent in confornity with the aforesaid design, plans and speci-

fications, Costs of initial dwelopmt and the costs of _any sub-

—_ J—

sequemt perranent lmprovements slull be bome by the raspectiw
| Citles in equal shares as nearly as is practicable, It is anticipated

i “that such costs will include, but not necessarily be limited to: costy,
incurred in platting the land and obtaining the nocessary plat
approvals; any costs involved in obtaining any porniu vhich may ba
‘necessary; clesaring of land; construction of faciiitles, fences,
parking aress, sodding and landscaping, nt;':. All nacessary mate
411 be purchased and furnished by POAND BEACH; PCMPAND BEACH will,
suhmit invoices to uammsn POINT in the amount of one-half of tha

actual cost to POHPAND BEACH of al) materials fumishad for t.ho projact.
Necessary equipmnt and laboy will be ptwided 1n equal shares,

e e i bR T P . b VT TV

near].)' as practicable, by the respective Cities, Supplying of labor
and equipment will be coordimt%by the Pubuc Works Directors of the
R o . w A IR . R e nlﬂr-—vM k.

T TNy g
g

de

-.“.w,}-r\'j‘_u T I - PN P o



d T 8 MAINTENANCE.

/

!
i

respective Citles. Overall control and supervision of the construction

e,

. uf ths project shall bo t.ha responsibility of t.he Public Yorks Director

of m.\m 'BEACH, _ﬂ'“m_“ S

7. REPAIR AND REFLACEMENT OF FACILITIES.
All costs involved in repair or replacement of amy park facllities
or equipment and costs of any major cleamup and/or emergency repairs
made necessary by any natural disaster, major mdalim, public dis-

PN P Praiiet JAPoL, St -t Pt

thesamn rarmer 83 the aforesnid developmmt costs,

e

e

LIGHTHOUSE FOINT undortakes, assumes and agrees to perform 911 )
routine park maintenance, including but not limited to cleaning of
restrooms, emptying of trash containers and ground maintenance, and
to otherwlse maintain the park and all improvements located theregn
to a high sw{dard of quality, and further agrees to open and close.

... the park at suc.h timas as may be agreed upon by the respective Citios.

Inasmich as the entive park site is located within the corporate
limits of PCMPAND BPACH, law enforcement within the park shall be the
responsibility of the POMPAND BEACH Police Department. However,
LIGHTHOUSE FOINT mdortakes,l ass;.mes and agress to provide routine
patrol and survelllance by its Police Deparﬁmng , and further ag-rrees

. to promptly notify the POMPAND REACH Polics .Daparmt ;et:enever. in
the Judgment of the LIGHTHOUSE POINT Police, the situation requires
the prosence of the PCMPAND BEACH Police.

10. UTILITIES.

Any costs Involved in bringing utility lines; to the vicinity of
the park premises shall be bome equally by the parties., POMPANO BEAGH
agrees that it will provide waten and, if a septic tank is not utilized,
sewer service at no charge to LIGHTHOUSE POINT, LIGHTHOUSE POINT agrees
to pay the entire cost of any slectricity consumed on the park premises,

y.

= 0FE6 3



1.

12,

13,

14.

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES, h

" Bither City may conduct planned or organized recrestional
actlvities at the park wpon mutual agreement of the Recrestion
Directors of the respective Citles,

NOBWIFICATION.

LIGHTHOUSE POINT agrees to indemnify and hold harmless
POMPAND BEACH, to the extent panuitted by law, for any and all
claims for damage or injury to persons or any damage to property
of any kind arising froms the failure of LIGHTHOUSE FOINT to keep
the park facilities In gocd condition and repalr, or arising from
the failure of LIGHTHOUSE POINT to provide adequate surveillance
of the park ares, to the extent that LIGITHOUSE POINT has assuned
such obligations pursuant to the provisions of Paragraphs 8 and 9
above. Each City further sgrees to indeonify and hold harmless
the ather City/from aity claims for damage or injury to persoms or
any damage to property arising out of the use of the park premises
and cau.sedl by any willfull or nogligmit act or omission to act of
any employes, agent or contractor. of the Indemifying Ciry.
STATUS OF EMPLOYEES. .

It is expressly mderstqo§ and agreed that no employee of
elther City shall ever be considered the employes of the other
City for anmy purposs whatsoever, notwithstanding the fsct. _f.hat,
at times, enmployees of both Citiss may be mg;gad in construction
or other activitles st the park site under the supervision and
control of a supervising employee of one of the Citiles,

NOTICES. ‘

Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, all notices
shall bs in writing and sent to the city official designated below
at the address designated, postage prepaid, and shall be deemed .
effective when deposited in the United States Mail,

e

GLeP S0 &



POMPAND BEACH: City Mansger
Gity of Pompano Beach
Post Office Drawer 1300
Penpano Beach, Florida 33061

LIGHTHOUSE POINT: Administrative Assistant to the Mayor
City of Lighthouse Point
Post Office Box 5100
Lighthouse Point, Florida 33064

15, SOLE AGREBMENT,

It is understood and agreed that this docunent Incorporates
and includes all prlor negotiations, correspondsnce, conversations,
agreements, or understandings applicabls to the matters contained
herein and the parties agres that there are no. committments, agree-
ments, or understandings comcerning the subject matter of this
Interlocal Agreement which are not contained in this document.
Accordingly, i} is agreed that no deviation from the terms hereof
shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements
whethar oral or written.

16. MIDIFICATION,

It is further agreed that no modification, amendment orf
alteration in the terms or conditions contalned herein:shall
be effective unless contained in a written document executed
with the same formality and of equal dignity herewith.

17, EYECUTION. . .

This document shall be executed in three (3) counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed to be & duplicate originsl. Ons
such duplicate original shall be retained by each of the parties,
and the third shall be filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court
of Broward County in accoerdance with the requirements of Section
163,01, Florida Statutes,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

executed by thelr duly authorized officers and their seals affixed hereto on the

9LEB §Ve6 S



raspective dates inserted following each set of signatures.

v |

Witnesses: CITY OF POMPAND BEACH |1

this  11th day of December 1980,

- Witnesses: . CITY OF LIGHTHOUSE POINT

9
o
S
o
&
3



R

SCHEDULE A REVISED

MIA 726

That portion of the northuest quarter of the northeast quarter of the nartheast
quarter of Section 30, Township &3 South, Range 43 East, Broward Couaty, Florida,
lying west of the westerly right of way line of the Intracoastal Waterway from
Jacksonvilie to Miaml, Florida, as that right of way lins Ls shown on the plat recorded
in Plat Book 17 ac Page 6-A, of the public tecords of said Broward County, Florida.
EXCLUDING therefrom che North 22 feet and tha South it Feet of the abova described
parcel. i o ' S ' ’

HSA F25-B

The Mortheast guarter (NEY) of the Northyest gquarter (NWi) of the Horgheast
quartetr (NEYX) of Section 30, Township 48 South, Rangs 43 East, containing 10 acres
more or less, according to the V.5, Public Land Surveys, snd adjoining cn the Weax
that certain tract of land designated as MSA 726, as deeded to the Boavd of Commis-
sioners of the Florida Inland Wavigation Discrict by the Model Land Company and tve-
corded in Dead Baol 276, Page 239, of the Poblic Records of and in Broward County,
Florida. EXCLUDING rherefrom the North 22 fest and the South 11 feet of the above

described parcel,

HS5A 726~C

Thak portion of Block 1, Millsboro Harbor, Unit "A", according to the plat thereof,
recorded in Plat Book 28, Fage 23, of the public records o! Broward County, Floridas,

described as follows:

Deginning at 8 point on the East boundary of said Block 1, said point being
27 fect South of the Northeast corner of said Block 1 chence West and parallel with
the north boundary of said Block 1, a distance of 54,5 feet; theace South aand parallel
(o the said East boundary of Block 1, to an intersection with the southerly boundary
- of gald Block 1; thence southeasterly along sald southerly boundary to the Soucheast
corner of said Dlock 1 thence north along the said easc boundary of Block 1, a dis-
tance of A26.89 Feet, more or less, to the pojnt of beginning.

EXHIBIT "A"



